THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No, 20,

Approved  June 12, 1969

RESOLVED,

That the following taxpayers be refunded the
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1960, 1966, 1967
and 1968 taxes to the City Collector.

Code No, 12-031-110
Wapoleon Lambert

40 Haskins St.
Prov., R. I.

Amt., of 1960 tax on M. V. $19.50
Amt . paid 3/14/61 A Teller 19.50
Amt. paid L4/1/69 L Teller 92.88
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-8919 92.88

Refund $92.88 to Napoleon Lambert, 4O Haskins St., City

Code No. 13-309~255

Vﬁosalie McAllister
646 Prairie Ave,
Prov., R. TI.

Amt. of 1966 tax on M, V., 0
Amt. paid L/1/69 L Teller 9
Amt. overpaid on M. V. Cert. 0-8920 9

Refund $9.36 to Rosalie McAllister, 6L6 Prairie =ve., City

ode No. 12-225-335
Arthur J. Lilly Jr.
12 Arnolds St.
Prov., R. I.

Amt, of 1667 tax on M. V. $22.36
Amt. paid 3/27/69 Z Teller 23436
Amt. overpeid on M., V. Cert. 0-8916 : 1.00

fefund $1.00 to Arthur J, Lilly Jr., 12 Arnold St., City

Code No. 03-363-L0C5
AVictor E. Cimino
210 Pearl St,
Prov., . I.

Ant. of 1967 tax on M. V. $8.60
Amt. paid 3/10/69 L Teller - 8.60
Amt. paid 3/28/6S Y Teller 1 .62
Amt. overpaid on M., V. Cert. 0-8918 1L .62

Refund $1L.62 to Victor E. Cimino, 210 Pearl St., City



H

RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

210 B8
i f 0= T
i mmn.h PRTE I

o
i

War 1?7 11 22 MRS

cmf::._&: .c,rn.mz
PROVIDENCE, R.I



(llhp @ity of Hrovidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Refund $63.00 to John A. Allen, 187 Westminster St., City

Page 2

Code No, 02-178-626

AWilliam Bell
79 Hudson St.

Prov., R. I.

Amt. of 1967 tax on M. V. $6.02
Amt, paid L/1/69 Z Teller 10.62
Amt, overpaid on M. V. Cert. 0-8921 L.90
Refund $4.90 to William Bell, 79 Hudson St., City
Code No., 15-130-195

Averick B. Owings
137 Cemp St.

PI’OV., R. I.

Amt. of 1967 tax on M, V., $8.60
Amt. paid L/1/69 Y Teller 8.60
Amt, paid 4/2/69 Z Teller 8.60
Amt. overpaid on M. V. Cert. 0-8¢22 8.60
Refund $8.60 to Averick B. Owings, 137 Camp St., City
Code No. 16-20¢-190

Anna A. Peterson
20 Bogman St.
PPOV., RO IO

Amt, of 1967 tax on M. V. $56.48
Amt, paid 4/7/69 L Teller 58.18
Amt, paid L4/7/69 Y Teller 58448
Amt. overpaid on M. V. Cert. 0-8931 58.,8
Refund $58.48 to Anna A. Peterson, 26 Bogman St., City
Code No. 13-212-570

vFleurette A. Martin
520 Manton Ave.,
PI’OV., R, I.
Amt, of 1968 tax on M. V. $10.32
Amt. paid 3/28/69 A Teller 14.62
Amt, overpaid on M. V. Cert, 0-8617 .30
Refund $li.30 to Fleurette A. Martin, 520 Manton Ave., City
Code No. 01-089-391

/John A, Allen
187 Westminster St.
Prov., R. 1.
Amt. of 1968 tax on plat 23 lot 65 $251.98
Amt. paid_10/1/68 R Teller 62.99
Amt. paid 1/3/69 A Teller 63.00
Amt, paid 3/11/69 L Teller 125,69
Ant, paid L/2/69 A Teller 63.00
Amt. overpald on plat 23 lot 65 Cert, 0-8923 63.00



No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

o

feey)

GMAJLT A
PROVI

i a

it oz Y60

iy . «.l_‘:f

ENCE,R.I.



The @ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

ode No. 13=l470~600
Harry A. Mclaughlin
153 Peace St.
Prov. ’ R. I.

Amt. of 1968 tax on M. V.

Amt. paid 10/2/68 Y Teller

Amt, paid 1/7/69 A Teller

Amt. paid 4,/1/69 A Teller

Amt. paid L4L/7/69 E Teller by Eleanor M. Mclaughlin

Refund $9.25 to Eleanor . McLaughlin, 153 Peace St., City

Code No. 13=471-000

[Harry A. Mclaughlin and wf Eleanor M.
153 Peace St.

Prov., R. I

Amt. of 1968 tax on plat Ll lot [62

Amt. paid 10/2/68 Y Teller

Amt, paid 1/7/69 A Teller

Amt. paid 4/1/69 A Teller

Amt. paid L4/7/69 E Teller by Eleanor Y., McLaughlin
Amt. overpaid on plat Ll lot 462 Cert. 0-8927

Refund $70.89 to Eleanor I, Mclaughlin, 153 Peace St., City

Code No., 16-037=T50

V/Palow Realty Co. Inc.
63 Pembroke Ave.
PI‘OV. ’ Re. Io

Amt. of 1968 tax on plat 35 lot 54

Amt. paid 10/25/68 Y Teller

Amt. paid 1/8/69 E Teller

imt. paid 1/16/6G A Teller

Amt. paid 4/9/69 E Teiler

Amt. paid L/10/69 Y Teller by Monopearl Inc,

Amt. overpaid on plat 35 lot 5l Cert. 0-8928
Refund $11.72 to Monopearl Inc, 15 Bough St., City

Code Noe. 03-486=-09S5

(Caroline G. Collins
110 Lloyd Ave.
Prov., R. I.

Amt, of 1968 tax on M. V,

Amt, paid 10/17/68 Z Teller

Amt, paid 2/10/69 Y Teller

Amt., paid 3/12/6G A Teller

Amt. paid L4/7/69 G Teller

Amt. overapdi on M. V. Cert. 0-8929

Refund $4.52 to Caroline G, Collins, 110 Lloyd Ave., City

Code No. 07-019~$50

/Frances Gallagher
110 Hawkins St.
Prov., R. I,

Amt. of 1668 tex on M. V,

Amt. paid 10/1l/68 E Teller

Amt., paid 1/20/69 G Teller

Amt. paid L,/2/69 Y Teller

Amt. paid 4/7/69 J Teller

Amt, overpaid on M. V. Cert. 0-8930

Refund $9.89 to Frances Gallagher, 110 Hawkins St., City

Page_f__

$36.98
.2l
9,25
18,19
9.25

$285.95

71,15
71.49
142.68
70.89
70,89

$39.56
9.88
9.9
19.78
9.89
9.69



No.

| _ LI N R
CHAPTER o ‘ S A

| , M il di2e e

P

AN ORDINANCE

o S ‘ , DEPY. ul’ CITY CLERK
. ‘ PROVIDENCE, R. 1.
. . ’ { . . _ ) . o .




The City of Peovidenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Code No, 02=073=L00
VCelia Baribault

262 Massachusetts Ave.

Prov., R. T,

Amt, of 1968 tax on M. V.

Amt. paid 10/21;/68 Z Teller

Amt. paid 1/21/69 A Teller

Amt. paid 3/11/69 Z. Teller

Amt,. paid 14/8/69 Y Teller

Amt. overpaid on M. V. Cert. 0-8932

Page_ﬁ;_

$61.06
15.27
17.56
28.23
14.12
14.12

Refund $14.12 to Celia Baribault, 292 Massachusetts Ave., City

Code No. 02-073=i58
Rose D, Baribault

”/321 Washington St,
Prov., R. I

Amt, of 1668 tax on Intang. P.P.

fmt. paid 10/1/68 A Teller

Amt. paid 1/14/69 L Teller

Amt. paid 3/11/6G ZTeller

Amt. paid [4/9/69 E Teller

Amt. overpaid on Intang. P.P. Cert. 0-8933

Refund $5.80 to Rose D. Baribault, 321 Washington St., City

Code No. 26-001-400
/Antonio Zaceceria

50 Riverside Ave.

Warwick, R. I.

Amt. of 1968 tax on M. V.

Amt. paid 10/16/68 L Teller

Amt. paid 1/3/68 A Teller

Amt. paid 3/13/69 Y Teller

Amt, paid L/11/69 A Teller

Amt., overpaid on M. V. Cert. 0-8934

$23.20
5.60
5.80
11.60
5.80
5.80

$10.32
2,58
2.58
5.16
2,58
2,58

Refund $2.58 to Antonio Zaccaria, 50 Riverside Ave, Warwick, R. I.

Code No. 19~279~000
oaul Siegel

57l Plainfield St.

Prov., R, I.

Amt. of 1968 tax on M. V.

Amt. paid 11/4,/68 Y Teller

Ant. paid 2/1./69 A Teller

Amt. paid 3/10/69 L Teller

Amt, paid L/11/69 A Teller

Amt. overpaid on M., V. Cert. 0=8935

Refund $1.51 to Saul Siegel, 574 Plainfield St., City

Code No., 06-053-4L03

Alphonse Fascitelli anc Viola Fascitellil
3l Molloy St.

Prov., R. I.

Amt. of 1668 tax on M. V.

Amt. paid 10/11/68 J Teller

Amt. paid 1/6/69 G Teller

Amt. paid I/8/69 ¥ Teller

Amt. paid L/11/69 A Teller

Amt. overpaid on M. V., Cert. 0-8936

Refund $16.56 to Alphonse Fascitelli and Viola Fascitelli
3l Molloy St., City

$6.02
1.50
1.51
3.01
1.51
1.51



No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

2




Che ity of Frovideure

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page 5
Gode No. 16=373=58l
vGabriele G. Prata
27 Pierce 3t.
Prov., R. I.
fmt. of 1968 tax on M. V. $6.02
Amt, paid 10/16/68 L Teller 1.E0
Amt, paid 1/20/69 A Teller 1.51
Amt, paid 3/18/69 L Teiler 3.01
Amt. paid L/11/69 A Teller 1.51
Amt. overpaid on M. V. Cert. 0-8937 1.51
Refund $1.51 to Gabriele G. Prata 27 Pierce St., City
Code No. 07-267=100
~“Filomena Golini
49 Taber.Ave.
PI’OV., R. Io
Amt. of original 1968 tax on plat 33 lot 305 ’ $1140.79
Amt, abated, B. T. A. R. Cert. #07 approved 4/8/69 196.08
Amt, paid 1/29/6S9 L Teller by Industrial National Bank 1140.79
Amt. overpaid on plat 33 lot 305 Cert. 0-8938 196.08

Refund $196.08 to Industrial Nationsl Bank Agent for Filomena Golini
111 wWestminster St., City

Code No. 16-293=260
v“Helen M. Piro

52ly Branch Ave.

Prov., R. 1.

Amt, of original 1960 tax on plat 35 lots 204, 205 & 518

and plat 108 lots 205 and 206 $2097 .51,
Amt., abated, B. T. A. R, Cert. #90 approved 1,/9/69 . 23L4.35
Amt, paid 10/25/68 E Teller 2097.54L
Amt. overpaid on these plats and lots Cert. 0-8939 2311435

Refund $234.35 to Helen M. Piro, 524 Branch ..ve., City

Code No0,03-327-025

Vﬂhilds Realty Co. Inc.
100 Cathedral Ave,
Prov., R. I.

Amt. of original 196{ tax on plat L5 lot 206 $329.38
Amt., abated, B, T. A. R. Cert., #8l approved [1./8/69 L7.30
Amt. paid 10/23/68 G Te"ler on plat 45 lot 206 325,38
Amt. overpaid on plat 45 lot 206 Cert. 0-8940 L7.30

Refund $47.30 to Childs Realty Co. Inc., 100 Cathedral Ave., City

/Code No.0L-000-870
D and R Realty Co. Inc.
508 Industrial Bank Bldg.
Prov., R. I, ’

Amt. of original 1968 tax on plat 2 lot 376 $762.82
Ant, abated, B. T. A. R. Cert. #88 approved [4/8/69 221.88

Amt. paid 2/1L/69 A Teller 762.82
Amt. overpaid on plat 2 lot 376 Cert. 0-8941 221.88

Refund $221.88 to D & R Realty Co. Inc., 506 Industrial Bank Bldg., City



No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE




@he @ity of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

6
Page

Code No. 07-369-037

Pauline P. Greenberg
1357 Wampanoag Trail

Tast Providence, R. I. 02915

Amt. of 1968 tax on M. V. $147.92
Amt, paid 10/25/68 A Teller 36.98
Ant. paid 1/15/69 Z Teller 36.96
Amt. paid 4/2769 A Teller 73.96
Amt, paid L/14/69 Z Teller 36.98
Amt. overpaid on M. V. Cert. 0-8942 36.98
Refund $36.98 to Pauline P. Greenberg, 1357 Wampanoag Trail

East Providence, R. I. 02915

re

(/Code Noe13-U66=015

‘ William L. McKitchen
230 Regent Ave.
Prov., Re I
Amt. of 1968 tax on M. V. 521,50
Amt. paid 10/3/68 J Teller S.37
Amt. paid 1/6/69 Z Teller 5.38
Amt. paid L/9/69 Z Teller 5.38
amt. paid 4/15/69 L Te.ler 10.75
Amt. overpaid on M. V. Cert., 0-89LL 5.38
Refund $5.38 to William D. McKitchen, 239 Regent Ave., City
Code No, Ol=36L4-980 |

¥Dionne Realty Co.
3[4.7 Fair St.
Warwick, R. T
Amt. of 1968 tax on plat 30 lot 193 $248.11
Amt. paid 10/25/68 E leller 62.02
Amt, peid 1/29/69 Y Teller 62.03
Amt. paid 4,/10/69 A Teller 12,06
Amt. paid l4/16/69 A Teller by Lois Realty Inc. 62.03
Amt. overpaid on plat 30 lot 193 Cert. 0-8945 62.03
Refund $62.03 to Lois Realty Inc. 110 Metropolitan Rd., City
Code No, 07-053-380

Beatrice T. Garshan
L2 Regent Ave. "
Prov. R. I.
Ant. of 1968 tax on plat 66 lot 147 $27.52
Amt. paid 10/10/68 A Teller 6.88
Amt. paid 1/16/69 L Teller 6.88
Amt. paid /10/69 L Teller 6.88
Amt, paid 4/16/69 A Teller by Michael Ialongo 13,96
Amt. overpaid on plat 66 lot 147 Cert. 0-8946 6.88
Refund $6.88 to Michael Ialongo, 42 Regent Ave , City
Code No, 11-12}4=700

/Benjamin Kessler
40 Warrington St.

Prov., R, I

Amt. of 1968 tax 0
Amt. paid L/16/69 A Teller by Leah Kessler $2.58
Amt. overpaid on M. V. Cert. 0~89L7 2.58

Refund $2.58 to Leah Kessler, [0 Warrington St., City

Code No. 08-250-038
Barbara B. Hoffman

1338 Brouad St.
Prov., R. I.

continued



No

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE




Che ity of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

(continued from prev. page)

Amt, of 1968 tax on M, V.

Amt, paid 10/9/68 E Teller

Amt. paid 1/7/69 Y Teller

Ant. paid 3/20/69 L Teller

Amt. paid L4/17/69 G Teller

Amt. overpaid on M. V. Cert. 0-8948

Refund $46.87 to Barbara B, Hoffman, 1338 Broad St., City

fode No. 10-10L~000
Jemes . Jordan

66 Burnside St.
PPOV., Ro Io

Amt. of 1968 tax on plat 22 lot 9

Amt. paid 10/23/68 G Teller

Amt. paid 1/156/69 E Teller

Amt., paid 3/11/69 Y Teller

Amt, paid 4/17/69 A Teller

Amt. overpaid on plat 22 lot 9 Cert. 0-8949

Refund $18.06 to James E. Jordan, 66 Burnside St., City

Code No. 10-104~-000
\fJames B, Jordan

66 Burnside St.

Prov., R. I.

Amt. of 1968 tax on Intang. P, P.

Amt. paid 10/23/68 G Teller

Amt. paid 1/16/69 E Teller

Amt paid 3/11/69 Y Teller

Amt. paid L/17/69 A Teller

Amt, overpaid on Intang. P.P. Cert. 0-8950

Refund $8.50 to James E. Jordan, 66 Burnside St., City

Code No. 19-311-000

v Giovanni B. Simioni and wf Concetta.
179 Regent Ave.
Prov., R, T

Amt, of 1960 tax on plat 8l lot 26

Amt. paid 10/7/68 A Teller

Amt. paid 1/13/69 A Teller

Amt. paid 3/31/6G A Teller

Ant. paid L/17/69 A Teller

Amt, overpaid on plat 8l lot 26 Cert. 0-8951

// Refund $127.93 to Giovanni B. Simioni. and wf Concetta
17 Regent Ave., City

Code No. 07-231-385
v Glow Realty Co. Inc.

108 Plain St.

PPOV., R. I.

Amt, of 1968 tax on plat 22 lot 16

Amt. paid 10/8/68 E Teller

Amt. paid 1/7/69 Z Teller

Amt. paid L/15/69 E Teller

Amt, paid i/18/69 L Teller

Amt. overpaid on plat 22 lot 16 Cert. 0-8953

Refund $26.13 to Glow Realty Co. Inc., 108 Plain St., City

Page

$167..48
16 .87
L6.87
93.74
16,87
L|_6.87

$72.2)
18.06
18.06
36.12
18'06
18.06

$3kt.00
8.50
8.50
17.00
8.50
8.50

$511.70
127.92
127.93
255.85
127.93
127.93

$104 .49
26,12
26,12
26,13
52.25
26,13



No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

ww.w / e
2¢ 2 5
/I .
Otp 23 \Q\.\ ’
b e ey
Sbmt.mﬁ. mwmm\_\
.b-Nn



Che @ity of Prouvidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

. 8
Page

Code No. 07-289-800

£ Abraham Gordon '
74 Brookside Dr.
Cranston, R. I.
Amt, of 1968 tax on plat 3 lot 179 $216.29
Amt, paid 10/16/68 Y Teller SLh.0T7
Amt. paid 1/10/69 & Teller cL.07
Amt. paid 4/11/69 Z Teller £l.09
Amt. paid L/18/69 Z Teller 108,15
Amt. overpaid on plat 3 lot 179 Cert. 0-8954 54.09

Refund $54.09 to Abraham Gordon, Tl Brookside Dr., Cranston, R. I.

Code

No. 07-289-800

“Abraham Gordon
74 Brookside Dr,
Cranston, R. 1.

Amt.
Amt.
Amt.
Amt.
Lt
Amt,

of 1968 tax on plat 3 lot 177 $133.01

paid 10/16/68 Y Teller 108.25
vaid 1./10/69 E Teller 108.25
paid 1/11/69 Z Teller 108.25
paid 4/18/69 Z Teller 216,51
overpaid on plat 3 lot 177 Cert. 0-8955 108.25

Refund $108.25 to Abraham Gordon, 7l Brookside Dr. Cranston, R. I,

IN CITY counciL

;
¢

APPROVED
JUNT® 1969

7

&’7.

0800000 200000000000 00 . ede



No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

IN CITY
COUNCIL

LA 15

1363

FIRST READING
xm_”mxxmc 10 m@mg_j.mm ON

N. -----------

n x »

TANANCF
Appraves Passage of

« «

-----------------

......

THE COMMITTEE ON

The Within Resolution

MAY 2 9 1969

------



1]

T

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE {SLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 20&

Approved  June 12, 1969

WHEREAS, the City of Providence wishes to avail itself of the benefits
of the provisions of Section 7 of Chapter 46 of the Public Laws of 1961 as amended
by Section 2 of Chapter 152 of the Public Laws of 1966; and

WHEREAS , the tax liability on all property of the Boston & Providence R.R.
Corp., and Providence & Worcester R.R. Co., and subject to tax by this mmicipality
based on the assessment of valuation as of December 31, 1967 at the current rate
of $43.00 per thousand, amounts to $21,620.83.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: |

That said tax 1iability be and is hereby reduced to $12,492.8) pursuant to
and in conformity with the provisions of Section 7 of said Chapter 46 as amended
by Section 2 of Chapter 152 of the Public Laws of 1966; and |

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the City Treasurer be directed to report to the Chief of the Department
of Community Affaira that the amount of such liability has been reduced to said sum
of $12,492.84, res . ting in a reduction in such liability of $9,127.99 to the end

that he may certify ‘o the state controller one-half ($k,564.00) thereof for payment
to this municipality.

Y TR T g e

IN CITY COUNCIL . APPROVED "
JUNS - 1969




THE COMMITTEE ON

...............
.............

---------

cessapesecevecses sosmesannons Ommﬂw

-------------

.-
.....................
.

--------

THE COMMITTEE ON

Recommends

IN CITY R

nO a Z ﬁ m Pﬂ Clerk
JAI 16 1369 THE CUMMI(TEE ON
Fl mﬂo_%u__%q ON e .
,m._ﬁa,ﬁp d. ws . o B
Loume
reenteanenneas e

THE COMMITTEE o

PPIoves Pagsage om
The Within Resolution

Ty oy S



¥

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
. ’ No. 306 |

Approved  June 12, 1969

WHEREAS, the City of Providence wishes to avail itself of the
benefits of the provisions.of Section 7 of Chapter 46 of the Public
Laws of 1961 as amended by Secﬁion 2 of Chapter 152 of the Public Laws
of 1966; and |

WHEREAS, the tax liability on all property of the Boston & Providence,

R.R., Corp., Cove Station and subject to tax by this municipality based

on the assessment of valuation as of December 31, 1967 at the current
rate of $43.00 per thousand, amounts £0'$64,876.25.

NUW; THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That said tax liability be and is hereby reduced to $36,437.57
pursuant to and in conformity with the provisions of Section 7 of said
Chapter 46 as amended by Section 2 of Chapter 152 of the Public Laws
of 1966; and

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED:

That.the City Treasuréf be directed to report to the Chief of the
Department of Commuhity Affairs that the amount of such liability has
been reduced to said sum"of $36,437.57, resulting in a reduction in
such liability of $28,438.68; to the end that he may certify to the

state controller one-half ($14,219.34) thereof for payment to this

municipality, ,
B Ty = i Al s - i

IN CITY COUNCIL . APF’ROVED .
JUNS - 1969 |

C 9900088008008

e



THE COMMITTEE ON
""" Recommends

) Clerk

1% ’ <

as e
Sesee s svsasvresccavePr s

THE COMMITTEE ON

IN CITY,
COUNCIL

JAI 1 6 1968

FIRST READING
REFERBED T0 COMMITTEE ON;
wse oo YOG TS v envwenie

A

»

-------------------------------------

.
......... 48 sccscerosnvsteoncsnreere .

Cler

-------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

.a
.............................
......

Recommends

.
lan..oo.:.!c.o-onon.‘o LA L TTY XTI

Clerk

THE COMMITTEE ON

.

Approves Hummmmmm&
The Within Resolution




]

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 207

Approved  June 12, 1969

WHEREAS, The City of Providence wishes to avail itself of the benefits

of the provisions of Section 7 of Chapter 46 of the Public Laws of 1961 as

| amended by Section 2 of Chapter 152 of the Public Laws of 1966; and

WHEREAS, the tax liability on all property of the Boston & Providence

R.R. Corp. and subject to tax by this municipality based on the agsessment

:::] of valuatlons as of December 31, 1967, at the current rate of $43 00 per

—

< kﬂﬁgg%éilég??.xy
Lniearet 2

thousand, amounts to $4,489 20,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That said tax liability be and is hereby reduced to $3,760.65 pursuant
to and in conformity with the provisions of Section 7 of éaid Chapter 46,
as amendad by Section 2 of Chapter 152 of the Public Laws of 1966; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the City Treasurer be directed to report to the Ghief of the
Department of Community Affairs that the amount of such liability has been
reduced to said»sum of $3,760.65, resulting in a reduction in such
liability of $728.55, té the end that he may certify to the state controllerv

one-half ($364 28) thereof for payment to thls municipality. '

"'whm

g e - .
L * i .

H APPROVED v;i.

IN CITY COUNCIL JUN 12,1959

JUNS - 1969

.....




THE COMMITTEE ‘ON

Recommends | N

N CITY,
COUNCIL

JAN T G 1989

FIRST READING .
ED T0 COMMITTEE ON -

5N BNV T TTCETLEI WY

.................................

THE COMMITTEE ON .

.................................

--------------------------------------

..........
---------------------------

THE COMMITTEE ON

Approves wwmm.mmm %.
The Within Resolution

wwﬁ“ 27 29<5 \mNM



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 708

Approved  June 12, 1969

WHEREAS, the City of Prbvidence wishes to avail itself of the’l benefits
of t;he provisions of Section 7 of Chapter 46 of the Public Laws of 1961 as amended
by Section 2 of Chapter 152 of the Public Laws of 1966: and _

WHEREAS, the tax 1liability on all property of the Boston and Providence
R.R. Corp. end N.Y.N.H. & H. R.R. Co. and subject to tax by this municipality based
on the assessnez:£ of valuations as of December 31, 1967, at the current rate of
$43.00 per thousand, amounts to $6.02,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That said tax liability be and is hereby reduced to $3.29 pursuant to and
in conformity with the provisions of Section 7 of said Chapter 46 as amended by
Section 2 of Chapter 152 of the Public Laws of 1966; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the City Treasurer be directed to report to the Chief of the Department
of Coomunity Affairs that the amoxmt of such liability has been reduced to said sum
of $3.29, resulting in a reduction in such liability of $2.73 to the end that he may
certify to the state controller 6ne-hal£($1_.37) thereof for payment to this munici-
pality.

e rae W ST s T b .

IN CITY COUNCIL : APPROVED
JUNS - 1969




--------------------------------------

.........
----------------
e

LEL T Y I
see Cttrecisestvsnncen

Clerk

THE COMMITTEE ON

----------------------------- LI R T LY

Recommends

IN CITY.
ﬂO@ZﬂmW .............................. o

JAH 16 1969 THE COMMITTEE ON
FIRST READING N
REFERRED TO COMMITIEE ON Recommends

AAAAL N R LT TR T FY TR R

Clerk

THE COMMITTEE ON

§
""" Approves Passage of
The Within Resolution

RN oy





